

August 13, 2004

Ms. Elizabeth O'Donnell Executive Director Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615 RECEIVED

FFB 2 5 2005

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Case No. 2005-00089

RE: Notice of Intent to File Application, Cranston-Rowan 138kV Transmission Line, Rowan Co.

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Pursuant to 807KAR5:120 Section 1, I am hereby filing on behalf of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. a Notice of Intent to File Application for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity for the Cranston – Rowan 138kV Transmission Line Project. The name, address and telephone number of the person to file this application is as follows:

East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road PO Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707

The proposed project will consist of a 138 kV transmission line, approximately six and nine tenths (6.9) miles in length, to provide a connection between EKPC's Cranston substation to EKPC's Rowan County substation to be constructed in the Morehead area in Rowan County. Construction will be primarily 2-pole steel H-frame structures. This project will be located wholly within Rowan County Kentucky.

Very truly yours,

Sherman Goodpaster III// Senior Corporate Counsel

EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE

4775 Lexington Road 40391 • P.O. Box 707, Winchester, Kentucky 40392-0707

A Touchstone Energy Cooperative



02 1A 0004310562

MAILED FROM ZIP CODE 40391

\$ **00.370**; FEB 24 2005

Frankfort, KY 40602-0615 PO Box 615 211 Sower Boulevard **Public Service Commission** Ms. Elizabeth O'Donnell Commonwealth of Kentucky **Executive Director**

> FEB 2 5 2005 NOT STATE

4000480018 07

CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE